AUROVILLE FOUNDATION

Auroville Foundation Bhavan Administrative Area, Auroville – 605101.

File No. AF/M/63

Dated: 15th April 2008

STANDING ORDER No.2/2008

Subject: LAND CONSOLIDATION COMMITTEE

Whereas the Governing Board is authorised by Section 17(d) of the Auroville Foundation Act, 1988, to secure proper management of the properties vested in the Auroville Foundation;

Whereas the Governing Board is authorised by Rule 4(i)(d) of the Auroville Foundation Rules, 1997 to acquire land by purchase, lease, gift or otherwise for the purposes of the Auroville Foundation;

Whereas the Governing Board in its 34th Meeting has decided to constitute the Land Consolidation Committee (LCC) under Section 16(1) of the Auroville Foundation Act, 1988 for the purposes mentioned in Rule 4(i)(d) of the Auroville Foundation Rules, 1997;

Now, therefore, the Governing Board constitutes the Land Consolidation Committee with the following conditions.

- The Committee shall have 7-member Executive Committee with the Foundation's Secretary as the Convenor / Co-ordinator of the Committee. The Working Committee of the Residents' Assembly; (2) the Funds & Assets Management Committee and (3) L'Avenir d'Auroville shall nominate 2 representatives each on the Committee and shall communicate the nominations to Secretary, Auroville Foundation, through the Working Committee of the Residents' Assembly.
- On receipt of the nominations and after their approval by Chairman/Governing Board, Secretary shall notify the composition of the Committee.

- The tenure of the Executive Committee shall be three years from the date of notification of its composition.
- The Executive Committee shall function under the overall direction of Chairman/Governing Board and determine its working procedures consistent with the provisions of the (1) Auroville Foundation Act, 1988;
 (2) Auroville Foundation Rules, 1997 as amended from time to time; and (3) Standing Order No. 2/2008; as well as the directions of the Chairman/Governing Board issued from time to time.
- 5. The Executive Committee shall be responsible for: (1) purchasing and/or acquiring land for the purposes of the Auroville Foundation; (2) selling and/or exchanging land belonging to the Auroville Foundation for purchasing land for the purposes of the Auroville Foundation; and (3) maintaining proper books of accounts and other connected records and documents relating to land purchased, sold or exchanged, and shall present such books of accounts, records and documents to the Governing Board and such other authorities as may be prescribed from time to time for inspection as and when directed by Secretary, Auroville Foundation, to do so.
- The Executive Committee shall be accountable for its decisions to the Chairman/Governing Board.
- 7. This Standing Order issues with the approval of Chairman, Auroville Foundation.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNING BOARD.

(M.Ramaswamy) Secretary, Auroville Foundation

Copy for information:

- 1. Chairman, Auroville Foundation
- 2. Chair, International Advisory Council, Auroville Foundation
- 3. Members, Governing Board, Auroville Foundation
- 4. Chairman, Finance Committee, Auroville Foundation.
- 5. Working Committee of the Residents Assembly, Auroville.
- 6. Funds & Assets Management Committee (FAMC). Auroville Foundation
- 7. L'Avenir d' Auroville.
- 8. Finance & Administrative Officer, Auroville Foundation
- 9. Asst. Accounts Officer, Auroville Foundation.
- 10. LCC Select File
- 11. Standing Order File.